The Corporation of the Township of Georgian Bluffs

By-law Number 2024-066

Being a By-law to adopt the 2024 Emergency Management Plan and Program for the Township of Georgian Bluffs.

Whereas the *Emergency Management & Civil Protection Act,* R.S.O, 1990, Section 2.1 (1) requires every municipality to develop and implement an emergency management program; and

Whereas Section 2.1 (2) of the *Emergency Management & Civil Protection Act*, R.S.O, 1990, stipulates the content of each municipality's emergency management program; and

Whereas Section 14 (1) of the *Emergency Management & Civil Protection Act*, R.S.O, 1990, requires emergency management programs conform with regulatory standards, in accordance with international best practices; and

Whereas the Whereas Council of the Township of Georgian Bluffs hereby deems it necessary and expedient to adopt the 2024 Emergency Plan and Program, and the appendices therein;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Georgian Bluffs enacts the following:

- 1. That the 2024 Emergency Plan and Program, attached hereto as Schedule 'A' and 'B' respectively, and forming part of this By-law are hereby adopted.
- 2. That the Township CEMC and CAO are hereby delegated the authority to make minor, administrative changes to the Emergency Plan and appendices as is necessary.
- 3. That the Township of Georgian Bluffs Emergency Management Program shall be reviewed annually by the CEMC, Emergency Management Program Committee and Township of Georgian Bluffs Council.
- 4. That By-law 2023-087 is hereby repealed.
- 5. That this By-law shall come into force and effect upon passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 11th day of December 2024.

Read a third time and passed this 11th day of December 2024.

Mayor – Sue Carleton	
Clerk – Carly Craig	

By-law 2024-066